

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS – EASTERN DIVISION**

MEANITH HUON,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 11-cv-03054
	)	
ABOVETHELAW.COM, DAVID LAT, ELIE	)	Judge Aspen
MYSTAL, BREAKINGMEDIA.COM, JOHN	)	
LERNER, DAVID MINKIN, BREAKING MEDIA,	)	Magistrate Judge Gilbert
JOHN DOES 1 to 100, GAWKER MEDIA a/k/a	)	
GAWKER.COM, JEZEBEL.COM, NICK DENTON,	)	
IRIN CARMON, GABY DARBYSHIRE, JOHN	)	
DOES 101 to 200, LAWYERGOSSIP.COM, JOHN	)	
DOE NO. 201, NEWNATION.ORG a/k/a	)	
NEWNATION.TV a/k/a NEW NATION NEWS, and	)	
JOHN DOE NOS. 401, 402, and 403,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ABOVE THE LAW DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii**

**I. COMPLAINT .....1**

**II. ARGUMENT.....2**

A. Plaintiff’s Defamation And False Light Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law .....2

    1. The Post provides a fair report of judicial proceedings. ....2

    2. The Post is not defamatory per se and Plaintiff has not alleged special damages.....5

    3. Plaintiff cannot base his claim on statements that could not be harmful, are not about him, or are not actually contained in the Post. ....6

    4. The attached chart addresses each of Plaintiff’s allegations.....7

B. Plaintiff’s False Light Claim Fails For The Same Reason As His Defamation Claim.....7

C. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress.....8

D. Illinois’s Criminal Statute Concerning Cyberstalking Does Not Apply Here .....9

E. Plaintiff Does Not Adequately Allege A Conspiracy ..... 10

**III. CONCLUSION .....11**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 11

Barry Harlem Corp. v. Kraff,  
273 Ill. App. 3d 388 (1st Dist. 1995) ..... 7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Berkos v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,  
161 Ill. App. 3d 476 (1st Dist. 1987) ..... 8

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson,  
713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 6

Cook v. Winfrey,  
141 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,  
44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

Eubanks v. Northwest Herald Newspapers,  
397 Ill. App. 3d 746 (2d Dist. 2010)..... 8

Galinski v. Kessler,  
134 Ill. App. 3d 602 (1st Dist. 1985) ..... 9

Hahn v. Konstanty,  
684 N.Y.S.2d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) ..... 5

Horowitz v. Baker,  
168 Ill. App. 3d 603 (3d Dist. 1988)..... 4

Hurst v. Capital Cities Media, Inc.,  
323 Ill. App. 3d 812 (5th Dist. 2001)..... 10

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 8

Imperial Apparel v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct,  
227 Ill. 2d 381 (2008) ..... 7

Lane v. Fabert,  
178 Ill. App. 3d 698 (4th Dist. 1989)..... 9

<u>Muzikowski v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</u> , 322 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<u>O'Donnell v. Field Enters., Inc.</u> , 145 Ill. App. 3d 1032 (1st Dist. 1986) .....	2, 3, 4, 10
<u>Parker v. House O'Lite Corp.</u> , 324 Ill. App. 3d 1014 (1st Dist. 2001) .....	6
<u>Ray v. City of Chicago</u> , 629 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<u>Schaefer v. Hearst Corp.</u> , 5 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1734 (Md. Super. Ct. 1979) .....	5
<u>Schaffer v. Zekman</u> , 196 Ill. App. 3d 727 (1st Dist. 1990) .....	6
<u>Solaia Tech., LLC v. Specialty Publ'g Co.</u> , 221 Ill. 2d 558 (2006) .....	2, 3, 5
<u>Spelson v. CBS, Inc.</u> , 581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	6
<u>United States v. Hope</u> , 906 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<u>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</u> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
720 ILCS 5/12-7.5 .....	2, 9, 10
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 611, cmt. f, at 300 (1977) .....	3
